

No. 10-0775

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**SUSAN ELAINE BOSTIC, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE HEIRS AND ESTATE OF TIMOTHY
SHAWN BOSTIC, DECEASED; HELEN DONNAHOE, AND
KYLE ANTHONY BOSTIC,**

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Respondent.

From the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas

**HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Of Counsel
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1751 Pinnacle Drive
Suite 1700
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 714-7463 (tel.)
(703) 918-4015 (fax)
sraphael@hunton.com

JOSEPH S. PEVSNER
State Bar No. 15874500
RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.
State Bar No. 24032833
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-1148 (tel.)
(214) 999-1518 (fax)
Rich.Phillips@tklaw.com
Joseph.Pevsner@tklaw.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on the Next Page)

COUNSEL FOR HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL:

JOHN D. EPPS

State Bar No. 00796079

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

Riverfront Plaza, East Tower

951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, VA 23219-4074

(804) 788-8311 (tel.)

(804) 343-4518 (fax)

jepps@hunton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	3
1. This Court has always required proof of but-for causation and, since 1951, has followed the Restatement’s definition of causation-in-fact, which includes <i>both</i> but-for <i>and</i> substantial-factor requirements.	3
A. Under Texas law, the but-for requirement is inherent in the idea of causation itself.	3
B. The incorporation of the substantial-factor requirement from Prosser and the Restatement is in addition to the but-for requirement, not in place of it, and this Court has consistently required both elements.	4
2. Some courts in other jurisdictions have misread the Second Restatement to abandon but-for causation in favor of the substantial-factor test alone, while others have correctly required, like Texas, that <i>both</i> the but-for and substantial-factor elements be satisfied.	10
A. A number of courts have misapplied the substantial-factor test.	10
B. Many courts have gotten it right.	14
C. Concerned with those courts that misapplied the substantial-factor test, Prosser and the ALI rejected it altogether.	16
D. The Virginia Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Boomer</i> applied the correct standard in mesothelioma cases.	17

	Page
3. <i>Flores</i> did not signal any departure from the traditional causation standard.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. v. Nat’l Dev. & Research Corp.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 106 (Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie. Ry. Co.</i> , 179 N.W. 45 (Minn. 1920).....	5
<i>Baumler v. Hazelwood</i> , 347 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. 1961).....	9
<i>BIC Pen Corp. v. Carter</i> , 346 S.W.3d 533 (Tex. 2011).....	8
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bank of Galveston, N.A.</i> , 963 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. 1998).....	9
<i>Brown v. Edwards Transfer Co.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1988).....	9
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993).....	14
<i>City of Dallas v. Jones</i> , 53 S.W. 377 (Tex. 1899).....	3
<i>City of Galveston v. Posnainsky</i> , 62 Tex. 118 (1884).....	3
<i>City of Gladewater v. Pike</i> , 727 S.W.2d 514 (Tex. 1987).....	9

	Page
<i>Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....	9
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991).....	15
<i>Doe v. Boys Clubs of Greater Dallas, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. 1995).....	9
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 604 A.2d 445 (Md. 1992).....	11
<i>Excel Corp. v. Apodaca</i> , 81 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. 2002).....	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ledesma</i> , 242 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. 2007).....	4, 9
<i>Ga. Pac. Corp. v. Bostic</i> , 320 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. granted).....	22
<i>Havner v. E-Z Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 825 S.W.2d 456 (Tex. 1992).....	9
<i>Hopson v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 237 S.W.2d 352 (Tex. 1951).....	8
<i>IHS Cedars Treatment Ctr. of Desoto, Tex., Inc. v. Mason</i> , 143 S.W.3d 794, 798-99 (Tex. 2004).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Kramer v. Lewisville Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 858 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1993).....	9
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 819 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1991).....	9
<i>Lee Lewis Constr., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001).....	9

	Page
<i>LMB, Ltd. v. Moreno</i> , 201 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. 2006).....	9
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner</i> , 106 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2003).....	9
<i>McClure v. Allied Stores of Tex., Inc.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 901 (Tex. 1980).....	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).....	22
<i>Metro Allied Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Lin</i> , 304 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. Co. v. Am. Statesman</i> , 552 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. 1977).....	9
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Trust Fund</i> , 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 546 (Tex. 1985).....	9
<i>Phillips v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Jefferson Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 156 (Tex. 1995).....	9
<i>Read v. Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 990 S.W.2d 732 (Tex. 1998).....	9
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Ill., Inc.</i> , 941 P.2d 1203 (Cal. 1997).....	11, 13, 21
<i>Seale v. Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 65 Tex. 274 (1886).....	3

	Page
<i>Sw. Key Program, Inc. v. Gil-Perez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 269 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. McCleery</i> , 418 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. 1967)	9
<i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Short</i> , 62 S.W.2d 995 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1933, writ ref’d)	3
<i>Texas Indem. Ins. Co. v. Staggs</i> , 134 S.W.2d 1026 (1940)	3, 19
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Crump</i> , 330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travis v. City of Mesquite</i> , 830 S.W.2d 94 (Tex. 1992)	9
<i>Union Pump Co. v. Allbritton</i> , 898 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1995)	9
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 10-351, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68523 (D.D.C. May 14, 2013)	19
<i>Western Invs., Inc. v. Urena</i> , 162 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2005)	9
<i>Wilcox v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	15

Secondary Sources

Bert Black & David H. Hollander, Jr., <i>Unravelling Causation: Back to Basics</i> , 3 U. BALT. J. ENVTL. L. 1 (1993)	12
W. PAGE KEETON, ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984 & Supp. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
WILLIAM LLOYD PROSSER, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS (1941)	7, 8
RESTATEMENT OF TORTS, §§ 431-32 (1934)	6, 7, 8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIABILITY FOR PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARM (2010)	<i>passim</i>
David W. Robertson, <i>Causation in the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Three Arguable Mistakes</i> , 44 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1007 (2009)	18
John D. Rue, <i>Returning to the Roots of the Bramble Bush: the “But For” Test Regains Primacy in Causal Analysis in the American Law Institute’s Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 FORDHAM L. REV. 2679 (2003)	12, 18
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 HARV. L. REV. 103 (1911)	4, 6
